COMHAIRLE CHONTAE NA GAILLIMHE GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of the making of the Variation No.1 to the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021

Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended Planning and Development (Strategic Environmental Assessment) Regulations 2004

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 13 of the Planning and Development Acts, 2000(as amended) that Galway County Council, being the Planning Authority for County Galway, at their meeting of Monday 24th April 2017, made Variation (No. 1) of the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021 in respect of the following:

- 1. Incorporated the measures of the Galway Transport Strategy (GTS) where relevant into the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021;
- 2. Amended certain text, policies and objectives contained in Chapter 2 and Chapter 5 of the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021;
- 3. Included the N6 Galway City Ring Road as an objective in Table 5.1 (Priority Transportation Infrastructure Objectives 2015 2021) in Chapter 5 of the Galway County Development Plan;
- 4. Amended "Map TI1-Strategic Transport Network" of Chapter 5 of the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021 to:
 - 1. Reflected the proposed N6 Galway City Ring Road on inset map.

A copy of the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021, as varied, will be available for inspection **from Friday**, **5**th **May 2017**, at the following locations:

- The Planning Office, Áras an Chontae, Prospect Hill, Galway;
- Galway County Council Area Offices and at each Branch Library during normal opening hours;
- The Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021, as varied, is also available for inspection on Galway County Council's website at <u>www.galway.ie</u>.

For further information contact the Forward Planning Team at Tel: 091 – 509043